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Thank you for purchasing this product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before operating it.
Please pay attention to the important safety warnings and keep this manual for future use. Note: EBI reserves
the right to revise the design and description of this product without notice.
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1. Safety warnings

e This product is not recommended for children.

¢ Disconnect the massage unit before cleaning

 Please operate this product according to the instructions in this manual.

* This product is designed for indoor use only.

e Recommended use time is 30 minutes or less.

* Please avoid use if the massage unit is damaged and call the Westinghouse® technical service at 1-866-967-
7333.

* Do not use wet hands to connect the unit or to pull the plug.

* Do not spill liquids onto this product to avoid electric shock or cause damage to this product.

¢ In the event of a power failure disconnect the massager

* This appliance is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

e Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the massager.

e If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by Westinghouse® Customer Service ONLY.

* The appliance has a heated surface. People insensitive to heat must be careful when using the appliance.

* This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock,
this plug is intended to fit into a standard AC wall outlet. If it does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug.
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

2. Environment
The Westinghouse® WES42-0909B massager should be used only in well ventilated, normally dry and dust-free
environments.
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3. Restrictions

Stop immediately the use of this massage unit if you feel unwell and consult your doctor.
If you have medical issues or problems, please consult your doctor before use.

If you are using prescription drugs, please consult your pharmacist or doctor before use.

4. Maintenance
e This product should only be maintained by Westinghouse® certified technicians otherwise, the
warranty will be void.
e Make sure the wall outlet is in good working order before use.
e If this massage unit will not be used for an extended period, store in a dry and dustless environment.
e Avoid product exposure to high temperatures and direct sunlight.
e Unplug from the AC wall outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Clean this product with a dry
cloth.
e Do not use thinner, benzene or alcohol to clean the unit.
e We recommend using the massager intermittently and not for long periods.
e Wireless remote-control Battery replacement
1. The battery compartment is at the back of the remote control.
2. Press the small clip with your index finger while simultaneously using your thumbnail to
pullout the drawer battery compartment.
3. Insert a new "LITHIUM" battery type CR2025 3V and then put the compartment back in place.
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5. Troubleshooting

e |t is normal for the motor to make noise while in use.

e If the foot massager doesn’t normally work, please check that the plug and socket are properly connected,
and the switch is turned on.

* When the programmed working time is over, the massager will power off automatically.

» After several uses, the massager might power off because of overheating. It can be used again after half an
hour of cooling time.
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6. Features and benefits

The new Westinghouse® WES42-0909B foot and body massager provides a strong, fast, deep-down feeling of
relaxation. Just rest your feet, calves, thighs or lower back against the Westinghouse® WES42-0909B foot and
body massager and relax. Caress and help sooth tired aching feet with its powerful vibrating action or use its
multiple reflexology pressure points and infrared heating for maximum relaxation. The foot massage of your
life is just a button push away with the included wireless remote control. This unit is contoured to find known
acupressure nodes and bring relief after the strains of a long day.

Features:
e Automatic 15-minute timer
e Wireless remote control
e 38 Infrared heat levels
e 15 speed adjustment levels
e 4 exclusive massage programs
e LED display

7. Components

A. On/Off Button

B. Timer selection button

C. Display window

D. Massage speed level increase button
E. Massage speed level decrease button
F. Infrared heat massage button

G. Programmed massage select button
H. Vitality massage mode light

I. Relaxation massage mode light

J. Slimming massage mode light

K. Reflexology massage mode light

L. Massage platform

M. Carrying handle

N. Far Infrared heat massage foot rest
0. Foot massager base

P. Wireless remote control

Q. Wireless remote control receiver

R. Remote Control
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8. Operation

Position the Westinghouse® massager in a stable place and connect it to an AC wall outlet. Press the “on”
switch. The power light will go on and the massage session will start at the speed/intensity level 1. You can
then choose an automatic massage mode or adjust the foot massager manually.

For the automatic mode

Press the SELECT button repeatedly to choose one of the 4 preset automatic massage modes (Vitality,
Relaxation, Reflexology and Active). An indicator light will light up to confirm the selected mode.
While using any of the automatic massage modes, you may check the number of minutes left by
pressing the TIMER button on the unit or on the remote control.

The programmed massage length, speed and heat setting should vary according to your health. We
recommend starting using the Westinghouse® massager slowly and progressively as you get use to the
unit more and more.

- Vitality mode
Press the blue button on the wireless control or the Select button on the unit to activate
this mode. The vibration speed will fluctuate from levels 1 to 15 with infrared heat levels
from 1 to 8.

- Relaxation mode
Press the green button on the wireless control or the Select button on the unit to
activate this mode. The vibration speed will fluctuate from levels 1 to 4 and infrared
heat levels from 1 to 3.

- Reflexology mode
Press the red button on the wireless control or the Select button on the unit to activate
this mode. The vibration speed will fluctuate quickly from levels 1 to 15 and infrared
heat levels from 1 to 8.

- Slimming mode
Press the yellow button on the wireless control or the Select button on the unit until this
mode is activated. The vibration speed will fluctuate quickly from levels 6 to 12 with
infrared heat levels from 4 to 6.

For the manual mode

- Massage speed
Press the “+” key to increase the massage speed, and the “-” key to decrease it. You can
choose between 1 and 15 to select the speed level of your choice.

- Infrared heat intensity
Press the INFRARED button repeatedly on the remote or on the base of the unit to select
the infrared heat intensity level from 1 to 8.

- Massage duration time
Press the TIMER button repeatedly to manually select the massage duration time (10, 20
or 30 minutes).

LED Display Window
The LED display window can show the following:
- Vibration speed/intensity level
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- Time selection (10, 20 or 30 minutes).
- Infrared heat/intensity level.

9. Use

The Westinghouse® WES42-0909B foot and body massager can be used on other areas of the body. The
WES42-0909B foot massager helps to relax tired, aching muscles, helps to reduce stiffness and can contribute
to create a relaxation feeling when used on calves, thighs, back or waist.

Massage Under the Feet
Place your feet on the center of the pressure pad. You can also move them about and around the unit to find
the perfect pressure point for you.

Massage the Upper Back
Place your upper back on the pressure pad for a thorough massage to reduce pain on the neck, arms or
shoulders. You can rest the WES42-0909B on a chair or sofa.

Massage the thighs and buttocks
Sit comfortably and place your thighs on the center of the pressure pad (wear either long socks or trousers).

Massage the lower back and waist
Place the massager on a sofa and lean your back and waist against it. Move around to find your preferred
massage spot.




Massage the calves
Sit comfortably and place your calves on the center of the pressure pad (Wear either long socks or trousers).

Massage the abdomen
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Sit or lie in a comfortable position, place the pressure pad on the abdomen with a cushion between them to

soften the vibration.

10. Reflexology chart with corresponding body parts

11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16,
17.
18.

Forehead

Sun poirt
Pituitary gland
Cerebrum

Left eyve

Right eye

Left ear

Right ear

Mose

Cerebellum

Meck

Muscle at the back of neck
Shoulders

Heart

Accessory thyroid glands
Thiyroid glands

Bronchial tubes

Solar plexus

Stomach

Liver

11. Product specifications

Rated Voltage:
Rated power: 65 W

AC120V 60 Hz

12.  Gall bladder
20, Pancreas

21, FKidneys

22, Duodenum
23, Adrenal gands

24, Spleen

25, Umketers

26.  Small intestine
27.  Bladder

28, Tanswerse colon
28, Ascending colon
30.  Descending colon

31.  lleum enfrance
32, Rectum

23, Appendiz

34, Anus

35, Owaries

36a.  Left knee

26k, Right knee
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12. Warranty

LIMITED ONE (1) YEAR WARRANTY

This product is guaranteed against all manufactured faults and defects for a period of one (1) year from the
date of purchase.

For repairs or product defects, please call our customer service department at:

1-866-967-7333 ext 227.

Please have your proof of purchase on hand. If we are not able to replace your defective part, we will send you
a service technician for repairs.

Important notes: Any damages caused by an accident or an abusive usage are NOT covered under warranty.
We also decline all responsibility concerning indirect or consecutive damages. In certain Canadian provinces, it
is not permitted to limit indirect or consecutive damages. Therefore, it is possible these limitations are not
applicable to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other legal rights which vary
from one province to another.

CUSTOMER SERVICE: 1-866-967-7333 ext 227

FRANGCAIS

Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit. Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les directives avant de I'utiliser et conservez
cette notice d’utilisation.

Portez attention aux consignes de sécurité et conservez cette notice d’utilisation pour pouvoir vous y référer
ultérieurement. Note: EBI se réserve le droit de modifier le design et la description de ce produit sans autre
préavis.
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1. Consignes de sécurité

e Ce produit n’est pas recommandé pour les enfants
¢ Veuillez débrancher I'unité de massage avant de la nettoyer.
e Utilisez cet appareil exclusivement aux fins décrites dans la présente notice.
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e Cet appareil est congu pour un usage a l'intérieur seulement.

e Cet appareil est congu pour un usage de 30 minutes a la fois.

e En cas de bris de I'appareil, débranchez celui-ci et appelez le service a la clientéle Westinghouse® au 1-866-
967-7333.

* Ne tenez pas la fiche d’alimentation avec des mains mouillées.

* N’échappez pas de liquides sur cet appareil afin de réduire les risques de décharges électriques et éviter de
I’endommager.

* Eteignez I"appareil lors d’une panne de courant.

e Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes ayant un handicap physique, sensoriel ou
mental a moins qu'ils aient été supervisés ou instruits concernant 'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

* Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagsé, il doit étre remplacé par le service a la clientéle de
Westinghouse® dans le seul but d'éviter un danger.

e 'appareil dispose d'une surface chauffée. Les personnes insensibles a la chaleur doivent étre prudentes lors
de l'utilisation de I'appareil.

» Cet appareil possede une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que I'autre). Pour réduire le risque de
décharge électrique, cette fiche est concue pour tenir dans une prise polarisée que dans un sens. Si la fiche ne
rentre pas complétement dans la prise, inverser la fiche. Si elle ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un électricien
qualifié. Ne pas modifier la fiche électrique en aucune facon.

2. Environnement d’utilisation

Le masseur pour les pieds et le corps Westinghouse® est uniquement congu pour étre utilisé dans un
environnement sec, bien aéré, tempéré et sans poussiere.

3. Contre-indications

Arrétez d’utiliser cet appareil si vous ressentez un malaise et consultez un médecin.

Si vous avez un probleme médical quelconque, consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

Si vous utilisez des médicaments ou prescriptions, consultez votre pharmacien ou docteur avant d’utiliser cet
appareil.

4. Entretien

e Cet appareil doit étre entretenu uniguement par un technicien recommandé par Westinghouse®. Dans le cas
contraire, EBI se réserve le droit d’annuler la garantie de cet appareil.

e Veuillez ne brancher cet appareil que sur des prises murales en parfait état de marche.

e Si I'appareil demeure inutilisé pendant une période de temps prolongée, entreposez-le dans un endroit sec
et exempt de poussiére.

* Ne rangez pas cet appareil prés d’'une source de chaleur élevée, d'un feu ou sous la lumiére directe du soleil.
e Utilisez un linge sec pour nettoyer 'appareil.

e N'utilisez pas de benzene, de décapant ni d’autre solvant. Ceci endommagerait cet appareil.

e Utilisez cet appareil de facon intermittente. Ne |'utilisez pas de fagon continue pendant de longues périodes
de temps.
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* Remplacement de la pile de la télécommande sans fil.
1. Le compartiment de la pile est a I'arriere de la télécommande.
2. Appuyez sur le petit clip avec votre index et retirez le compartiment a piles.
3. Insérez une nouvelle pile de type ‘LITHIUM CR202S’et replacez le compartiment

7 N = N = )

5. Dépannage

¢ || est normal que le moteur fasse du bruit pendant que I'appareil fonctionne.

* Si le masseur pour pieds ne fonctionne pas normalement, assurez-vous que le cordon d’alimentation et la
prise d’alimentation sont bien connectés et que l'interrupteur est allumé.

e |'appareil s’arréte automatiquement lorsque le temps prescrit s’est écoulé.

6. Avantages et bénéfices

Le nouveau masseur pour les pieds et le corps avec fonction de vibration et chaleur a infrarouge WES42-0909B
de Westinghouse® aide a procurer une sensation de bien-étre a vos pieds fatigués d’'une longue journée. Cet
appareil polyvalent vous permet également de masser d’autres parties du corps comme les mollets, les
cuisses, et le bas du dos. Son action de vibration puissante, I'utilisation de points de massages de réflexologie
précis ainsi que la chaleur infrarouge aident a vous procurer une sensation bienfaisante de relaxation. Vous
vous sentirez comme si vous aviez des pieds neufs.

Caractéristiques:
e Minuterie automatique de 15 minutes
e Commande a distance sans fils
* 8 niveaux de chaleur a infrarouge
¢ 15 niveaux de réglage de vitesse
e 4 programmes de massage automatique
e Ecran a DEL
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7. Composantes

A. Commutateur de mise en fonction ‘On / Off’

B. Commutateur de sélection de minuterie 10, 20 ou 30 minutes’

C. Fenétre d'affichage a DEL

D. Commutateur pour augmenter la vitesse/intensité du massage (1 a 15)

E. Commutateur pour diminuer la vitesse/intensité du massage (1 a 15)

F. Commutateur pour régler la chaleur infrarouge et activer le champ magnétique (1 a 8).
G. Commutateur de massage préprogrammé

H. Indicateur du mode de massage 'Vitalité'

I. Indicateur du mode de massage 'Relaxation’

J. Indicateur du mode de massage 'Slimming'

K. Indicateur du mode de massage ‘Réflexologie’

L. Plate-forme de massage

M. Poignée de transport

N. Repose-pied pour le massage avec chaleur infrarouge et champ magnétique
O. Base de l'unité

P. Télécommande sans fil

Q. Récepteur de signal de la télécommande

R. Télécommande sans fil
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8. Mode d’emploi

Positionnez le masseur Westinghouse® dans un endroit stable et connectez-le a une prise murale. Appuyez sur
le commutateur "ON" de la télécommande ou de I'unité et le massage sera lancé a la vitesse/intensité de
niveau 1. L'affichage de la fenétre DEL se transformera en compteur de calories au bout de quelques
secondes. Vous pouvez, a ce moment, choisir un mode de massage automatique ou régler le massage
manuellement. Une fois I'appareil en marche, vous pouvez vérifier le nombre de minutes restant a tout
moment en appuyant sur la touche MINUTERIE de I'appareil ou de la télécommande.

Pour le mode automatique

Appuyez sur la touche SELECT de I'appareil a plusieurs reprises ou sur la touche appropriée de la
télécommande sans fil pour choisir I'un des 4 modes de massage préréglé automatique (vitalité,
détente, réflexologie et Active). Un voyant lumineux s'allume sur I'afficheur pour confirmer le mode
sélectionné. Tout en utilisant I'un des modes de massage automatique, vous pouvez vérifier le nombre
de minutes restant en appuyant sur la touche MINUTERIE de I'appareil ou de la télécommande.

Une fois la durée du massage programmé, la vitesse et réglage de la chaleur devrait varier en
fonction de votre santé. Nous vous recommandons de commencer a utiliser le masseur
Westinghouse® lentement et progressivement.

-Mode Vitalité

Appuyez sur le bouton bleu de la télécommande sans fil ou sur le bouton Select sur
I'appareil pour activer ce mode. La vitesse/intensité des vibrations va fluctuer entre les
niveaux 1 a 15. Le niveau de chaleur infrarouge va varier de 1 a 8.

- Mode Relaxation

Appuyez sur le bouton vert de la télécommande sans fil ou sur le bouton Select sur
I'appareil pour activer ce mode. La vitesse/intensité des vibrations va fluctuer par
rapport aux niveaux 1 a 4 et niveaux de chaleur infrarouge de 1 a 3.

- Mode Réflexologie

Appuyez sur le bouton rouge sur la télécommande sans fil ou le bouton Select sur
I'appareil pour activer ce mode. La vitesse de vibration va rapidement fluctuer de
niveaux 1 a 15 et les niveaux de radiation infrarouge de 1 a 8.

- Mode ‘Slimming’

Appuyez sur le bouton jaune sur le contréle sans fil ou sur le bouton Select de |'appareil
jusqu'a ce que ce mode soit activé. La vitesse de vibration va rapidement fluctuer du
niveau 6 a 12 ans avec des niveaux de chaleur infrarouge variant entre 4 a 6.

Pour le mode manuel

- Vitesse de massage
- Appuyez sur la touche ‘+’ sur la télécommande ou sur I'unité pour augmenter la
vitesse de massage. Appuyez sur la touche ‘- sur la télécommande ou sur l'unité,
pour la diminuer. Vous pouvez choisir entre 1 et 15 pour sélectionner le niveau
vitesse/intensité de votre choix.

- Chaleur infrarouge
- Appuyez sur le bouton INFRAROUGE a plusieurs reprises sur la télécommande ou sur
I'appareil pour sélectionner le niveau de la chaleur infrarouge intensité allant de 1 a 8.



Cette fonction permet également d'activer la fonction d'onde magnétique.

- Durée du massage
- Appuyez sur le bouton MINUTERIE plusieurs fois pour sélectionner manuellement la
durée du massage (10, 20 ou 30 minutes).

Fenétre d'affichage D.E.L.

La fenétre d'affichage D.E.L. peut afficher les fonctionnalités suivantes:
- Vitesse de vibration /intensité (1 a 15)
- Durée de temps sélectionné (10, 20 ou 30 minutes).
- Niveau d'intensité de la chaleur infrarouge (1 a 8).

9. Usage
Plus qu'un simple masseur pour pieds!

Le masseur pour pieds Westinghouse® WES42-0909B peut étre utilisé sur d'autres parties du corps. Le
masseur WES42-0909B pour les pieds et le corps aide a détendre les muscles endoloris et fatigués. Il aide a
réduire la raideur et peut contribuer a créer un sentiment de détente lorsqu'il est utilisé sur les mollets, les
cuisses, le dos ou la taille.

Massage sous les pieds
Placez vos pieds sur le centre de la plate-forme de pression. Vous pouvez aussi les déplacer et autour de
I'appareil pour trouver le point de pression idéal pour vous.

Massage haut du dos
Placez le haut du dos sur la plate-forme de pression pour un massage en profondeur pour réduire la douleur
au cou, les bras ou les épaules. Vous pouvez placer le masseur WES42-0909B sur une chaise ou un canapé.

Massage des cuisses et des fesses
Asseyez-vous confortablement et placez vos cuisses sur la plate-forme de pression (Utilisez des chaussettes ou
des pantalons longs).




Massage du bas du dos et a la taille

Placez le bas du dos sur la plate-forme de pression pour un massage en profondeur. Vous pouvez placer le
masseur Westinghouse® WES42-0909B sur un canapé. Déplacez le dos ou la taille pour trouver votre position
préférée.

Massage des mollets
Asseyez-vous confortablement et placez vos mollets sur la plate-forme de pression. Plus qu’un simple masseur
pour pieds!

10. Charte de réflexologie avec les parties du corps correspondantes

2 2

1. Forehead 19, Gall bladder

2, Sun poirt 20, Pancreas

3. Pituitary gland 21,  Kidneys

4, Cerebrum 22, Duodenum

Ga. Left eve 23.  Adrenal glands
Sh. Right eve 24,  Spleen

Ga. Leftear 25, Umreters

Gb.  Rightear 26,  Small intestine
T. Mose 27.  Bladder

8. Cerebellum 28,  Tmanswerse colon
a, Meck 28, Ascending colon
10, Muscle at the back of neck 30.  Descending colon
11, Shoulders 31, lleum enftrance
12, Heart 32. Rectum

13.  Accessory thyroid glands 33, Appendix

14, Thyroid glands 34, Anus

15.  Bmonchial tubes 35, Owvaries

16,  Solar plexus 36a. Left knee

17.  Stomach 36b. Right knee

18,  Liver



11. Spécifications techniques

Voltage et fréquence: 120V CA / 60Hz
Consommation (puissance): 65 W

12. Garantie

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE UN (1) AN

Ce produit est garanti contre tout vice de matiéres et de fabrication pour une durée d’un (1) an a compter de
la date d’achat. En cas de défectuosité, veuillez communiquer avec notre service a la clientéle au 1-866-967-
7333 ext 227.

Ayez a portée de la main votre preuve d’achat. Si nous ne sommes pas en mesure de vous remplacer la piece
défectueuse, nous vous enverrons un technicien réparateur.

Notes importantes : Tout dommage causé a I'une des pieces de produit et attribuable a un accident, une
utilisation abusive ou une installation inadéquate n’est PAS couvert par la garantie. En vertu de notre
politique, nous déclinons toute responsabilité concernant les dommages consécutifs ou indirects. Dans
certaines provinces, il est interdit d’exclure ou de limiter les dommages consécutifs ou indirects. Par
conséquent, il est possible que I'exclusion ci-dessus ne s’applique pas dans votre cas. La présente garantie
vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques; vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres droits, lesquels
varient d’une province a l'autre.

SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE : 1-866-967-7333 ext 227





